
United States Court of Appeals
for the
First Circuit

Case No. 18-2118

PORTLAND PIPE LINE CORPORATION;
THE AMERICAN WATERWAYS OPERATORS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– against –

CITY OF SOUTH PORTLAND; MATTHEW LECONTE, in his official
capacity as Code Enforcement Director of South Portland,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MAINE

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

SAMUEL D. ADKISSON
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
3033 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, Virginia 22201
(703) 243-9423
sam@consovoymccarthy.com

PATRICK STRAWBRIDGE
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
Ten Post Office Square, 8th Floor South
PMB #706
Boston, Massachusetts 02109
(617) 227-0548
patrick@consovoymccarthy.com

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
MICHAEL B. SCHON
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337
litigationcenter@uschamber.com
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

February 19, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Ordinance Violates the Commerce Clause	5
II. The Ordinance Is Preempted by the Pipeline Safety Act.....	10
A. Federal Preemption—Through the Supremacy Clause—Functions in Tandem with the Commerce Clause To Remove Obstacles to National and Global Markets.....	11
B. The Ordinance Is Expressly Preempted by the Pipeline Safety Act.....	14
III. The Ordinance Will Have Adverse Impacts on Local Business and the Country’s Relationship with a Foreign Ally	18
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>ANR Pipeline Co. v. Iowa State Commerce Comm’n</i> , 828 F.2d 465 (8th Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>Antilles Cement Corp. v. Acevedo Vila</i> , 408 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Ark. Elec. Coop. Corp. v. Ark. Public Service Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983).....	16
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	6
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion Cty., N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	10-11
<i>BMW of N.A., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	8
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	6
<i>Colo. Interstate Gas Co. v. Wright</i> , 707 F. Supp. 2d 1169 (D. Kan. 2010)	11
<i>Exxon Corp. v. U.S. Sec’y of Transp.</i> , 978 F. Supp. 946 (E.D. Wash. 1997).....	15
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	10
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	10, 17
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	7
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. L.A. Cty.</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979).....	6, 8, 9
<i>Kinley Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 999 F.2d 354 (8th Cir. 1993)	15-16, 18

Kraft Gen. Foods, Inc. v. Iowa Dep’t of Rev. & Fin.,
505 U.S. 71 (1992).....6

Michelin Tire Corp. v. Wages,
423 U.S. 276 (1976).....6

Nat’l Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios,
181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999).....*passim*

Olympic Pipe Line Co. v. City of Seattle,
437 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2006)14

Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality,
511 U.S. 93 (1994).....6

Portland Pipe Line Corp. v. City of S. Portland,
164 F. Supp. 3d 157 (D. Me. 2016).....8

Portland Pipe Line Corp. v. City of S. Portland,
288 F. Supp. 3d 321 (D. Me. 2017).....16, 17

Portland Pipe Line Corp. v. City of S. Portland,
332 F. Supp. 3d 264 (D. Me. 2018).....7, 9, 10

Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n,
552 U.S. 364 (2008).....18

S. Union Co. v. Lynch,
321 F. Supp. 2d 328 (D. R.I. 2004)15

S.-Cent. Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke,
467 U.S. 82 (1984).....5, 6

SPGGC, LLC v. Ayotte,
488 F.3d 525 (1st Cir. 2007)11

Tex. Midstream Gas Servs., LLC v. City of Grand Prairie,
No. 08-CV-1724, 2008 WL 5000038 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 25, 2008),
aff’d, 608 F.3d 200 (5th Cir. 2010)16

Tobin v. Federal Exp. Corp.,
775 F.3d 448 (1st Cir. 2014).....18

United States v. Locke,
529 U.S. 89 (2000).....11

Zschernig v. Miller,
 389 U.S. 429 (1968).....10

Statutes & Other Authorities:

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....5
 U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2.....10
 49 U.S.C. § 6010114
 49 U.S.C. § 60101(a)15
 49 U.S.C. § 60101(a)(5).....15
 49 U.S.C. § 60101(a)(22)(A)(i)15
 49 U.S.C. § 60102(a)(1).....16
 49 U.S.C. § 60102(b)(1)(B)(ii)16
 49 U.S.C. § 60104(c)14, 16
 28 U.S.T. 7449 Art. II, § 1 (Jan. 28, 1977).....21
 49 C.F.R. § 195.1(b)(9)(ii).....15
 49 C.F.R. § 195, App. A14
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....17
 Darren Fishell, *South Portland Stripped of “Business Friendly”
 Designation*, Bangor Daily News (Apr. 17, 2015).....20
 Dick Ingalls, *“Clear Skies” Means Slow-Motion Dismantling of South
 Portland’s Working Waterfront*, The Forecaster (Jul. 14, 2014)19
 Elena Cherney, *Justin Trudeau Emphasizes Canada’s Role as Energy
 Supplier to U.S.*, Wall St. J. (Mar. 9, 2017).....22
 Gov’t of Canada, *Oil Sands: A Strategic Resource for Canada, North
 America and the Global Market* (2013)9
 IHS Cambridge Energy Research Associates, *The Role of the Canadian
 Oil Sands in US Oil Supply* (2010).....9
 James Madison, *Vices of the Political System of the United States* (1787).....12

Joint Canada-United States Declarations on Trade and International Security (Mar. 18, 1985).....22

Jordan Blum, *Gulf Cost Refiners Fear Loss of Venezuelan Oil*, *Houston Chron* (Aug. 4, 2017).....23

Laurence Tribe, *American Constitutional Law* (2d ed. 1988)9

Letter from Federal Convention President George Washington to the President of Congress, Transmitting the Constitution (Sept. 17, 1787).....13, 14

North American Energy Integration, GAO 18-575 (Aug. 2018)22

Ordinance § 27-786.....3, 15

Ordinance § 27-922(n)3

Ordinance § 27-930.....3

Pres. Findings on U.S.-Canadian Crude Oil Transfers, 50 Fed. Reg. 25,189 (June 14, 1985)20

Scott Sullivan, *The Future of the Foreign Commerce Clause*, 83 *Fordham L. Rev.* 1955 (2015).....5

Seth Koenig, *Portland Pipeline Dries Up, Reviving Talk of Oil Sands Service*, *Bangor Daily News* (Mar. 9, 2016)17

The Economic Impact on South Portland and the Greater Portland Region of the “Waterfront Protection Ordinance” Proposed in the City of South Portland, Maine (Sept. 23, 2013).....19, 20

The Federalist No. 712

The Federalist No. 1112

The Federalist No. 22.....5

The Federalist No. 2313

The Federalist No. 42.....12

U.S. Dep’t of State, *Final Environmental Impact Statement for the Keystone XL Project* (Aug. 26, 2011)17

USMCA, Canada-U.S. Side Letter on Energy (Nov. 30, 2018).....22
